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General description (fig. 1)

@ Crevice tool

® Brush tool

©®© Squeegee

© Filter holder

@ Fitter

@ Fitter ring

© Storage slots for accessories
@ Charging unit

O Adapter

® Dust compartment

@ Dust compartment release button
@ Exhaust air openings

@ Charging light (LED)

® On/off slide

©® Contact strips

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.

» Do not use the appliance if it is damaged in any way. Take it to
an authorised Philips service centre for repair.

» Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

» The adapter and the charging unit of this appliance cannot be
replaced. If the adapter or charging unit is damaged, the appliance
must be discarded.

» Never suck up flammable substances or corrosive liquids and do
not suck up ashes until they are cold.

» Never immerse the vacuum cleaner or the charging unit in water
and do not let water enter the motor unit or the charging unit.

» Remove the adapter from the wall socket before cleaning the
charging unit.

» Only charge the vacuum cleaner with the adapter and charging
unit supplied. During charging, the adapter will feel warm to the
touch. This is normal.
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» Do not hold the appliance with the dust compartment pointing
upwards and do not tilt the appliance to one side when sucking
up liquids.

» Always switch the vacuum cleaner off after use.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» The voltage on the contact strips in the charging unit is low
(max. 12 volts) and therefore not dangerous.

» Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.

»  Switch the appliance off when recharging it.

»  When the appliance has been used to suck up liquids, empty and
dry the dust compartment before storing the appliance in the
charging unit.

» To avoid the risk of electric shock, be careful when drilling holes
in the wall to attach the charging unit, especially close to a wall
socket.

Preparing for use

Installing the charging unit

Il You can attach the charging unit to the wall as indicated in the
figure (fig. 2).

If you attach the charging unit to the wall, the space between the screw

holes should be 70 mm.

A You can also place the charging unit on a horizontal surface
(e.g. a table or desk) (fig. 3).

IEM Excess mains cord can be wound round the charging unit (fig. 4).

Charging the appliance

Charge the appliance for at least |6 hours before you use it for the first
time.

M Insert the adapter into the wall socket.

A Place the vacuum cleaner on the charging unit (fig. 5).
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» The charging light will go on to indicate that the appliance is
charging (fig. 6).

The charging light will stay on as long as the appliance is connected to
the charging unit and the adapter is in the wall socket.

The charging light does not give any information about the charge level
of the built-in batteries.

Using the appliance

W Push the on/off slide forwards to switch the appliance on (fig. 7).

v

v

A Push the on/off slide backwards to switch the appliance off
(fig. 8).

El Leave the adapter in the wall socket and always put the vacuum
cleaner back onto the charging unit immediately after use, even if
the batteries are still almost fully charged.

Brush, crevice tool and squeegee

This appliance comes with three accessories:

- abrush tool to clean delicate surfaces;

- acrevice tool to clean hard-to-reach places;
- asqueegee to suck up liquids.

Il Take the accessory you want to use from the charging unit.
A Attach the accessory to the nozzle of the appliance (fig. 9).

»  When sucking up liquids, hold the appliance with the nozzle
pointing downwards at an angle of 30°. Make sure the squeegee
touches the surface to be cleaned. Do not tilt the appliance to
one side.

Stop sucking up liquids when the liquid level inside the dust

compartment has reached the maximum indication line.

» Never hold the appliance with the on/off slide pointing
downwards when the dust compartment is filled with liquid

(fig. 10).
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» Empty the dust compartment each time you have used the
appliance to suck up a liquid.

M You can store all accessories by placing them in the storage slots
in the charging unit (fig. 11).

Always remove the adapter from the wall socket before cleaning the
charging unit.

When you have used the appliance to suck up liquids, empty and dry
the dust compartment.

Il Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.

Emptying the dust compartment

Make sure you empty the dust compartment and clean the filtter
regularly.

Il Hold the appliance over a dustbin and press the dust
compartment release button (fig. 12).

A Remove the filter holder from the dust compartment (fig. 13).
Il Empty the dust compartment with your free hand.

IEH Clean the filter and the filter holder (fig. 14).

> Remove the filter from the filter holder by tuming it anticlockwise.

> Clean the filter with a brush or with a normal vacuum cleaner if it is
very dirty.

> If necessary, you can rinse the filter in cold or lukewarm water.

FlFasten the filter in the filter holder by turning it clockwise and
put the filter holder into the dust compartment. Make sure you
insert the filter holder in the correct way (fig. I5).

Never use the vacuum cleaner if the filter is still wet.
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Replacement

» Replace the filter if it can no longer be cleaned properly (usually
after having been cleaned about 50 times).

Il Remove the filter holder from the dust compartment (fig. 13).

A Remove the filter from the filter holder by turning it
anticlockwise (fig. 14).

Il Remove the filter from the ring by gently turning it anticlockwise
(fig. 16).

Bl Attach a new filter to the filter ring by turning it clockwise
(fig. 17).

Il Push the tip of the filter inwards (fig. 18).

A Fasten the filter in the filter holder by turning it clockwise. Put
the filter holder back into the dust compartment (fig. 19).

Accessories

New filters are available under type no. FC8036. Contact your Philips
dealer.

Environment

» Do not throw the appliance away with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the
environment (fig. 20).

Saving energy
If you are not going to use the appliance for a longer period of time,
we advise you to remove the adapter from the wall socket to save
energy.

Disposal of batteries
NiCd/NiMH batteries can be harmful to the environment and may
explode if exposed to high temperatures or fire.
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Batteries contain substances that may pollute the environment. Always
remove the batteries before discarding the appliance or handing it in at
an official collection point. Dispose of the batteries at an official
collection point for batteries.

Only remove the batteries if they are completely empty.

Remove the batteries in the following way.

Il Let the appliance run until it stops, undo the screws and open
the vacuum cleaner (fig. 21).

A Cut the connecting wires one by one and remove the batteries
(fig. 22).

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV..

Troubleshooting

If the appliance does not work or does not work properly, first check
the list below. If the problem is not mentioned in this list, the appliance
probably has a defect. In that case we advise you to take the appliance
to your dealer or to an authorised Philips service centre.

Problem Causes Solutions

The appliance  The appliance has not been Charge the appliance. When
does not charged. charging for the first time, let
work. the appliance charge

continuously for 16 hours.
Always put the appliance back
onto the charging unit after
every use to recharge.



12 ENGLISH

Problem Causes Solutions

The appliance has not been Make sure that the appliance

placed properly on the is placed properly on the

charging unit. charging unit. The charging
light will go on to indicate that
the appliance is charging.

The contact strips on the Wipe the dirt off the contact
appliance and on the charging  strips with a dry cloth.
unit are dirty.

If this problem is not caused
by any of the factors
mentioned above, please
contact the Philips Customer
Care Centre in your country.

The batteries are not fully Charge the appliance (see
charged. chapter 'Preparing for use').

The nozzle is clogged. Remove the obstruction from
the nozzle.



Problem Causes

The filter holder has not been
placed properly in the dust
compartment.

Dust escapes
from the
appliance.

The fitter holder has not been
placed in the dust
compartment at all.

The filter is not in the correct
position.

The dust compartment is full.

The appliance  The dust compartment is full.
does not suck
up liquid.

Liquid leaks  The fifter is wet.
from the

appliance.

The filter has not been
installed.

The filter holder is not in the
correct position.

The maximum amount of
liquid has been exceeded.

The surface is
still very wet
after
vacuuming.

The squeegee has not been
used.
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Solutions

Reinsert the filter holder (see
chapter 'Cleaning).

Place the filter holder in the
dust compartment (see
chapter 'Cleaning’)rtment.

Fasten the filter in the filtter
holder by tuming it clockwise
and put the filter holder into
the dust compartment.

Empty the dust compartment
(see chapter 'Cleaning').

Empty the dust compartment
(see chapter 'Cleaning’).

The fifter must be dry before
you place it back into the
appliance.

Install the filter before
switching the appliance on to
suck up liquid.

Place the filter holder in the
correct position.

Empty the dust compartment.
Do not let the dust
compartment fill up with liquid
beyond the maximum
indication line.

Always use the squeegee
when sucking up liquid.
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Description générale (fig. 1)

@ Suceur a plinthes

® Brosse

© Raclette

® Porte-filtre

@ Filtre

@ Anneau du fittre

© Rangement pour accessoires
@ Base de recharge

O Adaptateur

@ Compartiment & poussiére

@ Bouton de déverrouillage du compartiment & poussiére
@ Orifices d'évacuation

@ Voyant de charge

@ Bouton coulissant marche/arrét
©® Zones de contact

Important

Lisez les instructions du mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

» Nlutilisez pas I'appareil s'il est endommagé. Pour toute
réparation, portez-le dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

» Vérifiez si la tension mentionnée sur I'adaptateur correspond a la
tension locale avant de connecter I'appareil.

» L'adaptateur et 'unité de charge de cet appareil ne peuvent pas
&tre remplacés. Si I'adaptateur ou l'unité de charge est
endommagé(e), l'appareil doit étre jeté.

» N'aspirez jamais de substances inflammables, de liquides corrosifs
ni de cendres encore chaudes.

» Ne plongez jamais l'aspirateur ou la base de recharge dans l'eau.
Veillez a ne pas faire pénétrer d'eau dans le bloc moteur ni dans
la base de recharge.

» Retirez |'adaptateur de la prise murale avant de nettoyer |'unité
de charge.
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» Chargez l'aspirateur en utilisant I'adaptateur et |'unité de charge
fournis. Pendant la charge, I'adaptateur chauffe. Cela est normal.

» Ne tenez pas |'appareil avec le compartiment a poussiére orienté
vers le haut et n'inclinez pas I'appareil lorsque vous aspirez des
liquides.

» Arrétez toujours |'appareil aprés utilisation.

» Tenez 'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

» La tension trés basse des zones de contact de |'unité de charge
n'est pas dangereuse (12 V au maximum).

» Ne bloquez pas les sorties d'air pendant I'aspiration.

» Arrétez I'appareil lors de la recharge.

» Aprés avoir aspiré des liquides, videz et séchez le compartiment
a poussiére avant de replacer |'appareil sur la base de recharge.

» Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, soyez prudent lorsque
vous percez les trous dans le mur pour fixer la base de recharge,
surtout a proximité d'une prise de courant.

Préparation a I'emploi

Installation de I'unité de charge

I Fixez la base de recharge au mur comme illustré sur la figure

(fig. 2).
Sivous fixez I'unité de charge au mur, I'espace entre les vis de fixation
doit étre de 70 mm.

A Vous pouvez mettre I'unité de charge sur une surface horizontale
(par ex. une table ou un bureau) (fig. 3).

Il Ajustez la longueur du cordon d'alimentation en I'enroulant
autour de l'unité de charge (fig. 4).

Charge de I'appareil

Chargez |'appareil pendant au moins |6 heures avant la premiére
utilisation.

Il Insérez I'adaptateur dans la prise murale.
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A Placez I'aspirateur sur l'unité de charge (fig. 5).

» Lors de la charge le témoin lumineux s'allume (fig. 6).

> Le témoin de charge reste allumé aussi longtemps que I'appareil est
connecté a I'unité de charge et I'adaptateur est branché.

> Le témoin de charge ne foumit aucune information sur le niveau de
charge des accumulateurs.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Il Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre
I'appareil en marche (fig. 7).

A Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers l'arriére pour arréter
I'appareil (fig. 8).

M Laissez I'adaptateur dans la prise murale et remettez toujours
I'aspirateur sur 'unité de charge aprés utilisation, méme si les
accumulateurs ne sont pas déchargés.

Brosse, suceur et raclette

Cet appareil est livré avec trois accessoires :

- une brosse pour nettoyer les surfaces délicates;

- un suceur pour nettoyer les endroits difficiles a atteindre ;
- une raclette pour aspirer les liquides.

I Prenez I'accessoire dont vous avez besoin de I'unité de charge.
A Fixez I'accessoire sur I'appareil (fig. 9).

» Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil pour aspirer des liquides, tenez-le
avec la raclette orientée vers le bas selon un angle de 30°.
Assurez-vous qu'elle est en contact avec la surface a nettoyer.
N'inclinez pas I'appareil.

Arrétez d'aspirer des liquides dés que le niveau de liquide a

l'intérieur

du compartiment a poussiére a atteint la limite maximale.

» Ne tenez jamais |'appareil avec le bouton marche/arrét dirigé
vers le bas lorsque le compartiment a poussiére est rempli de
liquide (fig. 10).
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» Videz le compartiment a poussiére aprés chaque aspiration de
liquides.

M Vous pouvez ranger tous les accessoires dans le compartiment
de la base de recharge prévu a cet effet (fig. 11).

Retirez toujours |'adaptateur de la prise murale avant de nettoyer
l'unité de charge.

Si vous avez aspiré des liquides, videz et séchez le compartiment a
poussiére.

Il Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

Pour vider le compartiment a poussiéres

Videz le compartiment a poussiere et nettoyez le filtre régulierement.

Il Tenez I'appareil au-dessus d'une poubelle et appuyez sur la
touche de libération du compartiment a poussiéres (fig. 12).

A Retirez le porte-filtre du compartiment a poussiére (fig. 13).
EXl Videz le compartiment a poussiére avec votre main libre.

nNettoyez le filtre et le porte-filtre (fig. 14).
Faites toumer le filtre dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
pour le retirer du porte-filtre.

> Nettoyez le filtre a I'aide d'une brosse ou avec un aspirateur normal s'il
est trés sale.

> Si nécessaire, vous pouvez rincer le filtre a I'eau froide ou tiede.

Il Faites tourner le filtre dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
pour le fixer sur le porte-filtre, puis placez ce dernier dans le
compartiment a poussiére. Veillez a |'insérer correctement
(fig. 15).

Evitez d'utiliser I'aspirateur si le filtre est encore humide.
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Remplacement

» Sivous ne parvenez plus a le nettoyer correctement, remplacez
le filtre (en général, le remplacement s'avére nécessaire aprés 50
nettoyages).

I Retirez le porte-filtre du compartiment & poussiére (fig. 13).

A Faites tourner le filtre dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre pour le retirer du porte-filtre (fig. 14).

[El Faites tourner le filtre avec précaution dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre pour le retirer de l'anneau (fig. 16).

Bl Insérez un nouveau filtre dans I'anneau en le faisant tourner dans
le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 17).

Il Poussez le bout du filtre vers l'intérieur (fig. 18).

A Faites tourner le filtre dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
pour le fixer sur le porte-filtre. Replacez ensuite le porte-filtre
dans le compartiment a poussiére (fig. 19).

Accessoires

Des filtres de rechange sont disponibles chez votre revendeur Type :
FC8036.

Environnement

» Ne jetez pas I'appareil en fin de vie avec les ordures ménagéres,
mais déposez-le a un endroit prévu a cet effet par les pouvoirs
publics pour son recyclage. Vous aiderez, ainsi, a protéger
I'environnement (fig. 20).

Economiser de I'énergie
Sivous n'allez pas utiliser I'appareil pendant longtemps, il est conseillé
de retirer I'adaptateur de la prise murale pour économiser de |'énergie.
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Elimination des accumulateurs
Les accumulateurs NiCd/NiMH peuvent nuire a I'environnement et
peuvent méme exploser s'ils sont exposés a des températures élevées
ou aux flammes.

La batterie contient des substances susceptibles de nuire a
I'environnement. Retirez toujours la batterie avant de mettre I'appareil
au rebut ou de le déposer a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Mettez la
batterie usagée au rebut a un endroit assigné a cet effet.

Ne retirez les accumulateurs que lorsque ceux-ci sont entiérement
déchargés.

Retirez les accumulateurs de la maniére suivante:

I Laissez I'appareil fonctionner jusqu'a I'arrét complet, défaites les
vis et ouvrez l'aspirateur (fig. 21).

A Coupez les fils de connexion I'un aprés l'autre a ras des
accumulateurs et enlevez-les (fig. 22).

Garantie & service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous
rencontrez un probléme, visitez le site Web de Philips a I'adresse
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur
le dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de Service
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de
votre revendeur local ou contactez le Service Department of Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Lorsque I'appareil ne fonctionne pas (correctement), consultez d'abord
les sections suivantes. Si le probléme n'est pas mentionné dans ce
guide, I'appareil est probablement défectueux. Dans ce cas, il est
recommandé de contacter votre revendeur ou un Centre Service

Agréé Philips.

Probléeme

L'appareil ne
fonctionne
pas.

Cause

L'appareil n'a pas été chargé.

L'appareil n'a pas été
correctement positionné sur
I'unité de charge.

Les zones de contact de
I'appareil et de I'unité de
charge sont sales.

L'adaptateur n'a pas été
(correctement) inséré dans la
prise murale.

Si vous ne pouvez résoudre le
probleme a I'aide de ce guide,
veuillez contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays.

Solutions

Chargez I'appareil pendant au
moins |6 heures avant la
premiere utilisation. Veillez a
toujours replacer |'aspirateur
sur la base de recharge aprés
chaque emploi.

Assurez-vous que |'appareil
est correctement positionné.
Lors de la charge le témoin
lumineux s'allume.

Faites glisser le bouton
marche/arrét vers l'arriere
pour arréter |'appareil. Lors de
la charge, I'aspirateur doit étre
arrété.

Essuyez les zones de contact
avec un chiffon sec.

Branchez (correctement)
I'adaptateur.



Probléme

L'appareil ne
nettoie pas
bien les sols/la
puissance
d'aspiration
est faible.

De la
poussiére sort
par
I'aspirateur.

L'appareil
n'aspire pas
les liquides.

Cause

Le compartiment a poussiéres
est plein.

Les accumulateurs ne sont pas

completement chargés.

Le filtre est sale.

Le suceur est bouché.

Le porte-filtre n'a pas été
inséré correctement dans le
compartiment a poussiere.

Le porte-filtre n'a pas été
inséré dans le compartiment a
poussiére.

Le filtre n'est pas positionné
correctement.

Le compartiment a poussieres
est plein.

Le compartiment a poussiéres
est plein.
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Solutions

Videz le compartiment a
poussiére (voir chapitre
"Nettoyage").

Chargez I'appareil (voir le
chapitre  Avant |'utilisation).

Nettoyez le filtre et le porte-
filtre (voir le chapitre
Nettoyage).

Retirez le bouchon.

Insérez correctement le porte-
filtre (voir le chapitre
Nettoyage).

Placez le porte-filtre dans le
compartiment a poussiére
(voir le chapitre Nettoyage).

Faites tourner le filtre dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une
montre pour le fixer sur le
porte-filtre. Replacez ensuite
le porte-filtre dans le
compartiment a poussiere.

Videz le compartiment a
poussiére (voir chapitre
"Nettoyage").

Videz le compartiment a
poussiére (voir chapitre
"Nettoyage").
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Probléme Cause

Du liquide Le filtre est humide.
s'écoule de
I'appareil.

Le filtre n'a pas été installé.

Le porte-filtre n'est pas
positionné correctement.

La limite maximale de liquide
a été dépassée.

La surface La raclette n'a pas été utilisée.

reste tres
humide apres
utilisation de
I'aspirateur.

Solutions

Le filtre doit étre sec avant
d'étre replacé sur l'appareil.

Installez le fittre avant de
mettre |'appareil en marche
pour aspirer des liquides.

Placez le porte-filtre
correctement.

Videz le compartiment a
poussiére. Veillez a ne pas
dépasser la limite maximale de
liquide du compartiment a
poussiere.

Veillez a toujours utiliser la
raclette lorsque vous aspirez
des liquides.



Descripcion general (fig. I)

@ Boquilla estrecha

® Cepillo

©® Accesorio para liquidos

® Soporte del filtro

@ Filtro

@ Arandela del fittro

© Ranuras de almacenamiento para accesorios
@ Unidad de carga

O Adaptador

@ Compartimento para el polvo

@ Botdn de liberacién del compartimento para el polvo
@ Aberturas de salida de aire

@ Piloto de carga (LED)

@ Botdn de encendido/apagado

© Léminas de contacto

Importante

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de empezar a utilizar el
aparato y consérvelas por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.

» No utilice el aparato si estuviera dafado. Llévelo a un centro de
servicio autorizado de Philips para repararlo.

Antes de conectar el aparato, compruebe que el voltaje indicado
en el adaptador se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

El adaptador y la unidad de carga de este aparato no se pueden
sustituir. Si el adaptador o la unidad de carga se dafan, debera
deshacerse del aparato.

No aspire nunca sustancias inflamables o liquidos corrosivos, ni
cenizas hasta que éstas estén frias.

No sumerja nunca el aspirador o la unidad de carga en agua, y no
permita que entre agua en el motor o en la unidad de carga.
Desenchufe el adaptador de la red antes de limpiar la unidad de
carga.

Cargue Unicamente el aspirador con el adaptador y la unidad de
carga que se suministran. Durante la carga, el adaptador estara
caliente. Es normal.
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» No sostenga el aparato con el compartimento para el polvo hacia
arriba, ni lo incline hacia un lado cuando aspire liquidos.

» Desconecte siempre el aspirador después de utilizarlo.

» Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios.

» El voltaje de las laminas de contacto de la unidad de carga es bajo
(méx. 12 voltios) y por lo tanto no es peligroso.

» No bloquee nunca las aberturas del aire de salida mientras esta
aspirando.

» Desconecte el aparato cuando lo vaya a recargar.

» Cuando haya utilizado el aparato para aspirar liquidos, vacie y
seque el compartimento para el polvo antes de guardar el
aparato en la unidad de carga.

» Para evitar el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, tenga cuidado al
perforar orificios en la pared para montar la unidad de carga,
especialmente si estan cerca de un enchufe.

Como preparar el aparato

Como instalar la unidad de carga

I Puede fijar la unidad de carga a la pared como se muestra en el
dibujo (fig. 2).

Sifija la unidad de carga a la pared, el espacio entre los agujeros de los

tomillos debe ser de 70 mm.

A También puede colocar la unidad de carga sobre una superficie
horizontal (p.ej. una mesa) (fig. 3).

IEl Puede enrollar el cable que sobra en la unidad de carga (fig. 4).

Como cargar el aparato

Antes de usar el aparato por vez primera, cdrguelo durante, al menos,
|6 horas.

Il Conecte el adaptador a la red.

A Coloque el aspirador en la unidad de carga (fig. 5).
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» El piloto de carga se iluminara para indicar que el aparato se esta
cargando (fig. 6).

> El piloto de carga permanecerd iluminado mientras el aparato esté
conectado a la unidad de carga y el adaptador, enchufado a la red.

> Los pilotos de carga no ofrecen informacién alguna sobre el nivel de
carga de las baterias incorporadas.

Como usar el aparato

Il Presione el botdn deslizante de marcha/parada hacia adelante
para conectar el aparato (fig. 7).

A Presione el botdn deslizante de marcha/parada hacia atras para
desconectar el aparato (fig. 8).

El Deje el adaptador enchufado y coloque siempre el aspirador en
la unidad de carga nada mas haberlo utilizado, incluso si las
baterias estdn casi completamente cargadas.

Cepillo, boquilla estrecha y accesorio para liquidos

Este aparato viene con tres accesorios:

- un cepillo para limpiar las superficies delicadas;

- una boquilla estrecha para limpiar las zonas de dificil acceso.
- un accesorio para aspirar liquidos.

I Elija el accesorio que desee utilizar de la unidad de carga.
A Inserte el accesorio en la boquilla del aparato (fig. 9).

» Cuando aspire liquidos, sujete el aparato con la boquilla hacia
abajo formando un angulo de 30°. Aseglrese de que el accesorio
para liquidos esta en contacto con la superficie que desea limpiar.
No incline el aparato hacia un lado.

No continte aspirando liquidos cuando el nivel de liquido dentro del

compartimento para el polvo haya alcanzado la marca de nivel

maximo.
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» No sujete nunca el aparato con el botéon de encendido/apagado
hacia abajo cuando el compartimento para el polvo esté lleno de
liquido (fig. 10).

» Vacie el compartimento para el polvo cada vez que utilice el
aparato para aspirar un liquido.

[EM Puede guardar todos los accesorios colocandolos en las ranuras
de almacenamiento de la unidad de carga (fig. 11).

Antes de limpiar la unidad de carga, desenchufe siempre el adaptador
de la red.

Cuando haya utilizado el aparato para aspirar liquidos, vacie y seque
el compartimento para el polvo.

Il Limpie el aparato con un pafio himedo.

Como vaciar el compartimento para el polvo.

Vacie el compartimento para el polvo y limpie el filtro con frecuencia.

Il Coloque el aparato sobre una papelera y presione el botén de
liberacion del compartimento para el polvo (fig. 12).

A Saque el soporte del filtro del compartimento para el polvo
(fig. 13).
El Vacie el compartimento para el polvo con la otra mano.

nleple el filtro y el soporte del filtro (fig. 14).
Saque el filtro de su soporte girdndolo en sentido contrario al de la
agujas del reloj.

>  Sielfiltro estd muy sucio, limpienlo con un cepillo o con un aspirador
normadl.

> Sies necesario, puede enjuagar el filtro en agua fria o tibia.

I Fije el filtro en su soporte girdndolo en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj, y coloque de nuevo el soporte del filtro en el
compartimento para el polvo. Asegurese de que inserta
correctamente el soporte del filtro (fig. 15).
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No utilice nunca el aspirador si el filtro esta ain mojado.

» Sustituya el filtro si ya no se puede limpiar adecuadamente
(normalmente después de haberlo limpiado unas 50 veces).

M Saque el soporte del filtro del compartimento para el polvo
(fig. 13).

A Saque el filtro de su soporte girandolo en sentido contrario al de
las agujas del reloj (fig. 14).

[El Saque el filtro de la arandela girandolo suavemente en sentido
contrario al de las agujas del reloj (fig. 16).

Bl Inserte un filtro nuevo en la arandela de filtro girandolo en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj (fig. 17).

Il Presione el extremo del filtro hacia dentro (fig. 18).

KA Encaje el filtro en su soporte girdndolo en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj. Coloque de nuevo el soporte del filtro en el
compartimento para el polvo (fig. 19).

Accesorios

Los filtros nuevos estdn disponibles con el nimero de modelo FC8036.
Pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor de Philips.

» Cuando vaya a deshacerse de este aparato, no lo tire con la
basura normal del hogar; depositelo en un punto de recogida
oficial para su reciclado. Al hacerlo, contribuira a preservar el
medio ambiente (fig. 20).

Como ahorrar energia
Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante mucho tiempo, desenchufe el
adaptador de la red para ahorrar energfa.
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Coémo deshacerse de las baterias
Las baterfas de NiCd o de NiMH pueden ser perjudiciales para el
medio ambiente y pueden estallar si son expuestas a altas temperaturas
o al fuego.

Las baterfas contienen sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio
ambiente. Quite siempre las baterfas antes de deshacerse del aparato o
de llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial. Deposite las baterias en un
punto de recogida oficial para baterfas.

Quite las baterias sélo si estin completamente descargadas.

Quite las baterfas de la siguiente forma.

Il Deje que el aparato funcione hasta que se pare, desatornillelo y
abralo (fig. 21).

A Corte, uno por uno, los hilos conectores y quite las baterias
(fig. 22).

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacidn o tiene algiin problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips en www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente de Philips en su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la garantfa). Si no hay Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de
Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips o péngase en
contacto con el departamento de servicio de Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Guia de resolucién de problemas

Si el aparato no funciona o no funciona correctamente, consulte
primero la siguiente lista. Si el problema no se menciona en la lista, es
probable que el aparato tenga algin defecto. En ese caso, le
recomendamos que lleve el aparato a su distribuidor o a un centro de

servicio autorizado por Philips.
Problema  Causas

El aparato no  El aparato no se ha cargado.
funciona.

No se ha colocado
correctamente el aparato en
la unidad de carga.

Las ldminas de contacto del
aparato y de la unidad de
carga estdn sucias.

No ha insertado el adaptador
(correctamente) en el
enchufe.

Soluciones

Cargue el aparato. Cuando lo
cargue por primera vez, deje
que se cargue durante |6
horas ininterrumpidamente.
Coloque siempre el aparato
en la unidad de carga después
de su uso para que se
recargue.

Aseglrese de que el aparato
estd correctamente colocado
en la unidad de carga. El piloto
de carga se iluminard para
indicar que el aparato se estd
cargando.

Eche el botén deslizante
marcha/parada hacia atrds
para ponerlo en la posicion de
parada ("off"). Aseglrese de
que el botdn estd en la
posicién "off" durante la carga.

Quite el polvo de las laminas
de contacto con un pafio
seco.

Inserte el adaptador en un
enchufe (correctamente).
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Problema Causas Soluciones

Si este problema no estd
causado por ninguno de los
factores mencionados
anteriormente, pdngase en
contacto con el Centro de
atencion al cliente de Philips
de su pafs.

El aparato no  El compartimento para el Vacfe el compartimento para

limpia polvo estd lleno. el polvo (consulte el capitulo
suelos/la 'Limpieza").

potencia de

succién es

baja.

Las baterfas no estdn
totalmente cargadas.

Cargue el aparato (consulte el
capitulo 'Preparacion para su
uso").

La unidad de filtro estd sucia. ~ Limpie el filtro y el soporte del
filtro (consulte el capitulo
'Limpieza").

La boquilla estd obstruida. Saque de la boquilla el
elemento que provoca la

obstruccion.

La unidad de filtro no se ha
insertado correctamente en el

Sale polvo del
aparato.

Vuelva a colocar el soporte
del fittro (consulte el capitulo

compartimento para el polvo.

La unidad de filtro no se ha
colocado correctamente en el
compartimento para el polvo.

'Limpieza').
Coloque el soporte del filtro
en el compartimento para el

polvo (consulte el capitulo
'Limpieza").
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Problema Causas Soluciones

El filtro no estd en la posicion ~ Coloque el filtro en su

correcta. soporte girdndolo en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Ponga de nuevo el soporte
del filtro en el compartimento
para el polvo.

El aparato no  El compartimento para el Vacle el compartimento para
aspira liquidos. polvo estd lleno. el polvo (consulte el capitulo
‘Limpieza’).

No se ha instalado el filtro. Coloque el filtro antes de
poner en marcha el aparato
para aspirar liquidos.

Se ha superado la cantidad Vacle el compartimento para

méxima de liquido permitida. el polvo. No llene de liquido
el compartimento para el
polvo por encima de la marca
de nivel mdximo.




Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

@ Bico para fendas

® Escova

©® Rodo

® Suporte do filtro

@ Filtro

@ Anel do fittro

©® Compartimento para os acessdrios
@ Unidade de carga

O Adaptador

@ Compartimento para o pé

@ Botio para abrir o compartimento do pé
@ Aberturas de extraccio do ar

@ Luz de carga (LED)

@ Interruptor ligar/desligar

© Contactos

Importante

Antes de usar, leia estas instrucdes com atencdo e guarde-as para uma
eventual consulta futura.

» Nao se sirva do aspirador se apresentar algum tipo de dano.
Leve-o a um concessionario Philips autorizado para reparagao.

» Antes de ligar a corrente, verifique se a voltagem indicada no
adaptador corresponde a voltagem local.

» O adaptador e a unidade de carga deste aparelho nio podem ser
substituidos. Se o adaptador ou a unidade de carga se
estragarem, devera desfazer-se do aparelho.

» Nunca aspire substincias inflamaveis ou liquidos corrosivos nem
aspire cinzas que ainda possam estar quentes.

» Nunca mergulhe o aspirador ou a unidade de carga dentro de
agua e nao deixe entrar dgua para dentro do motor ou do
carregador.

» Desligue o adaptador da tomada eléctrica antes de proceder a
limpeza da unidade de carga.

» O aspirador sé deve ser carregado através do adaptador e da
unidade de carga fornecidos. Durante a carga, o adaptador pode
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aquecer um pouco mas é perfeitamente normal.

» Nao segure o aspirador com o compartimento para o pé virado
para cima e ndo o incline para o lado quando estiver a aspirar
liquidos.

» Desligue sempre o aspirador depois de terminar o trabalho.

» Mantenha o aspirador fora do alcance das criangas.

» A voltagem das bandas de contacto da unidade de carga é baixa
(max. 12 volts) e, portanto, ndo é perigosa.

» Nunca bloqueie as aberturas de saida do ar enquanto estiver a
servir-se do aspirador.

» Quando estiver a recarregar o aspirdor deverd desliga-lo.

» Se tiver usado o aspirador para aspirar liquidos, esvazie e seque o
compartimento do po antes de guardar o aspirador na unidade
de carga.

» Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, tenha cuidado quando
fizer os furos na parede para montar a unidade de carga do
aspirador, sobretudo se estiver perto de uma tomada eléctrica.

Preparacdo do aspirador

Instalacdo da unidade de carga

I A unidade de carga pode ser montada na parede, conforme
indicado na figura (fig. 2).

Se colocar a unidade de carga na parede, a distancia entre os parafusos

deverd ser de 70 mm.

A Se quiser, também podera colocar a unidade de carga sobre uma
superficie horizontal (p.ex. sobre uma mesa ou secretaria) (fig. 3).

[El O fio excedente pode ser enrolado em volta da unidade de carga
(fig. 4).

Carga

Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, ponha o aspirador em carga durante
pelo menos |6 horas.
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Il Ligue o adaptador a tomada eléctrica.
A Coloque o aspirador sobre a unidade de carga (fig. 5).

» Aldmpada de carga acende-se para indicar que o aparelho estd
em carga (fig. 6).

> A ldmpada de carga permanece acesa enquanto o aparelho estiver
ligado a unidade de carga e o adaptador estiver ligado a corrente.

» Aldmpada de carga ndo dd qualquer indicagdo sobre o nivel de carga
das pilhas integradas.

Utilizacdo do aspirador

I Empurre o botio ligar/desligar para a frente para ligar o aparelho
(fig. 7).
A Puxe o botio para trés para desligar o aparelho (fig. 8).

El Deixe o adaptador ligado a corrente e coloque sempre o
aspirador sobre a unidade de carga apds cada utilizagio, mesmo
que as pilhas ainda estejam praticamente com carga total.

Escova, bico para fendas e rodo

Este aspirador é fornecido com trés acessorios:

- uma escova para aspirar superficies delicadas;

- um bico para aspirar fendas e locais de alcance mais dificil;
- um rodo para aspirar liquidos.

I Retire o acessério que for usar para fora da unidade de carga.
A Introduza o acessério no bocal do aspirador (fig. 9).

» Quando aspirar liquidos, segure o aspirador com o bocal virado
para baixo, num angulo de 30°. Certifique-se que o rédo fica em
contacto com a superficie que for aspirar. Nao incline o
aspirador para os lados.

Pare de aspirar liquidos quando o nivel de liquido no interior do

compartimento para o po tiver atingido a indicagdo maxima.
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» Nunca segure o aspirador com o interruptor virado para baixo
se o compartimento do pé estiver cheio com liquido (fig. 10).

» Esvazie o compartimento para o p6é sempre que tiver utilizado o
aspirador para liquidos.

Bl Os acessérios podem ser todos guardados nos encaixes da
unidade de carga (fig. | 1).

Antes de proceder a limpeza da unidade de carga, desligue sempre o
adaptador da tomada eléctrica.

Se tiver utilizado o aspirador para aspirar liquidos, esvazie e seque o
compartimento do po.

M Limpe com um pano humido.

Esvaziar o compartimento para o po

O compartimento do pd e o filtro devem ser limpos regularmente.

M Segure o aspirador sobre o caixote do lixo e pressione o botio
para abrir o compartimento para o po (fig. 12).

A Retire o suporte do filtro para fora do compartimento do pé (fig.
13).

IEM Esvazie o compartimento do p6 com a mio que tiver livre.

Bl Limpe o filtro e o suporte do filtro (fig. 14).

> Retire o filtro para fora do suporte rodando-o para a esquerda.

> Limpe o filtro com uma escova ou, se estiver muito sujo, com um
aspirador normdl.

>  Se for necessdrio, pode enxaguar o filtro com dgua fria ou tépida.

Il Volte a colocar o filtro no suporte, rodando-o para a direita, e
introduza o suporte do filtro no compartimento do pé.
Certifique-se que o suporte do filtro ficou na posi¢do correcta

(fig. 15).
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Nunca se sirva do aspirador com o filtro molhado.

Substituicio

» Substitua o filtro se ja ndo conseguir limpéa-lo convenientemente
(regra geral, ap6s umas 50 limpezas).

I Retire o suporte do filtro para fora do compartimento do pé (fig.
13).

A Retire o filtro para fora do suporte rodando-o para a esquerda
(fig. 14).

ElRetire o filtro do anel, rodando-o para a esquerda com cuidado
(fig. 16).

IEl Coloque o filtro novo no anel e rode para a direita (fig. 17).

I Empurre a ponta do filtro para dentro (fig. 18).

A Aperte o filtro no suporte, rodando para a direita. Volte a
colocar o suporte do filtro no compartimento do pé (fig. 19).

Acessorios

Os filtros novos encontram-se a venda com a ref® FC8036. Contacte o
seu distribuidor Philips.

» Quando chegar a altura de se desfazer do aparelho, ndo o deite
fora juntamente com o seu lixo doméstico normal. Devera
colocé-lo num ponto de recolha oficial para efeitos de
reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo, estara a contribuir para a preservagdo do
meio ambiente (fig. 20).

Economia de energia
Se ndo se servir da vassoura eléctrica por um longo perfodo de tempo,
é aconselhdvel desligar o adaptador da tomada eléctrica para
economizar energia.
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Como se desfazer das pilhas
As baterias NiCd/NiMH s3o prejudiciais ao meio ambiente e podem
explodir se expostas a temperaturas elevadas ou a lume.

As pilhas contém substancias susceptiveis de poluirem o ambiente.
Antes de se desfazer do aparelho ou de o entregar num ponto de
recolha oficial para efeitos de reciclagem, retire-lhe sempre as pilhas. As
pilhas devem ser colocadas nos pontos de recolha préprios - pilhao.

So6 devera retirar as baterias quando estiverem totalmente vazias.

Retire as pilhas da seguinte forma:

Il Ponha o aspirador a trabalhar até parar, retire os parafusos e
abra o aspirador (fig. 21).

A Corte os fios de ligagdo, um por um, e retire as pilhas (fig. 22).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou se tiver algum problema, por favor visite
o site da Philips em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de
Informagdo ao Consumidor Philips do seu pais (encontrard os niimeros
de telefone no folheto da garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Centro
de Informacao ao Consumidor no seu pais, por favor dirija-se ao seu
distribuidor Philips local ou contacte o Departamento de Service da
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Resolugdo de problemas

Se o aspirador ndo funcionar ou se ndo funcionar correctamente,
comece por verificar a lista que se segue. Se o problema ndo estiver
indicado na lista, provavelmente o aparelho terd algum defeito. Se for
esse o caso, é aconselhdvel levar o aspirador ao seu agente Philips ou a
um concessiondrio autorizado pela Philips.

Problema

A vassoura
nao funciona.

Causas

A vassoura ndo esteve a carga.

O aspirador ndo esta
colocado correctamente na
unidade de carga.

Os pernes de contacto do
aspirador e a unidade de carga
estdo sujos.

O adaptador ndo estd ligado
(correctamente) a tomada
eléctrica.

Solucdes

Carregue o aspirador.
Quando proceder a primeira
carga, deixe o aspirador a
carregar continuamente
durante |6 horas. Apds cada
utilizacdo, volte a colocar
sempre o aparelho na unidade
de carga.

Certifique-se que o aparelho
esta devidamente posicionado
na unidade de carga. A
lampada de carga fica acesa
para indicar que o aspirador
esta em carga.

Empurre o comutador de
ligar/desligar para trds até a
posicdo 'off'". Verifique se o
comutador estd em 'off'
(desligado) durante a carga.

Limpe a sujidade dos pernes
de contacto com um pano
seco.

Ligue o adaptador a tomada.
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Problema Causas Solu¢des

Se este problema nao for
provocado por nenhum dos
factores mencionados, por
favor contacte o Centro de
Informagdo ao Consumidor
Philips do seu Pafs.

As pilhas ndo estao Carregue o aspirador (vidé
totalmente carregadas. capitulo 'Preparacdo do
aspirador").

O bocal estd obstruido. Desobstrua o bocal.

O suporte do filtro ndo estd  Introduza o suporte do filtro
colocado no compartimento  no compartimento do pd
do pé. (vidé capitulo 'Limpeza").

O compartimento para o pé  Esvazie o compartimento do
estd cheio. pd (vidé capitulo 'Limpeza’).
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Problema Causas Solucgoes

O aspirador O compartimento para o pé  Esvazie o compartimento do
ndo aspira estd cheio. pd (vidé capitulo 'Limpeza’).
liquidos.

O filtro nao foi colocado. Coloque o filtro antes de ligar
o aspirador para aspirar
liquidos.

Foi excedida a quantidade Esvazie o compartimento do

mdxima de liquido. pd. Nao deixe que o
compartimento do pé se
encha de liquido acima da
marca de maximo.
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Perihalan umum (rajah 1)

©®© Alat penyeka
® Pemegang turas

@ Turas

@ Gelang turas

© Lubang alur untuk aksesori
@ Unit pengecas

O Palam penyesuai

@ Bekas habuk

@ Butang pelepas bekas habuk
@ Bukaan udara keluar

@ Lampu cas (LED)

@ Luncur hidup/mati

® Jalur hubungan

Penting

Baca arahan penggunaan ini dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan
perkakas dan simpankan ia bagi rujukan pada masa depan.

» Jangan gunakan perkakas jika ia rosak dalam apa cara sekalipun.
Bawalah ke pusat servis Philips yang disahkan untuk dibaiki.

» Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada palam penyesuai
sepadan dengan voltan sesalur tempatan sebelum anda
menyambungkan perkakas.

» Palam penyesuai dan unit pengecas perkakas ini tidak boleh
digantikan dengan yang baru. Jika palam penyesuai atau unit
pengecas rosak, perkakas mesti dibuang.

» Jangan sedut bahan mudah bakar atau cecair yang mengakis dan
jangan sedut abu selagi ia belum sejuk.

» Jangan tenggelamkan pembersih vakum atau unit pengecas ke
dalam air dan jangan biarkan air memasuki unit motor atau unit
pengecas.

» Cabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket dinding sebelum
membersihkan unit pengecas.
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» Caskan pembersih vakum hanya dengan menggunakan palam
penyesuai dan unit pengecas yang dibekalkan. Semasa dicas, palam
penyesuai akan terasa panas sedikit apabila disentuh. Ini normal.

» Jangan pegang perkakas dengan bekas habuk menuding ke atas
dan jangan condongkan perkakas ke sisi semasa menyedut cecair.

» Matikan kuasa pembersih vakum setiap kali selepas
menggunakannya.

» Jauhkan perkakas daripada capaian kanak-kanak.

» Voltan pada jalur hubungan di dalam unit pengecas adalah rendah
(maks. 12 volt) maka ia tidak berbahaya.

» Jangan halang bukaan udara keluar semasa memvakum.

» Matikan perkakas semasa dicas semula.

» Selepas perkakas digunakan untuk menyedut cecair, kosongkan
dan keringkan bekas habuk sebelum menyimpan perkakas di
dalam unit pengecas.

»  Untuk mengelakkan risiko kejutan elektrik, berhati-hati apabila
menggerudi lubang pada dinding untuk memasang unit pengecas,
terutamanya jika berhampiran soket dinding.

Persediaan bagi penggunaan

Memasang unit pengecas

Il Anda boleh memasang unit pengecas pada dinding seperti yang
ditunjukkan di dalam rajah (rajah 2).

Jika anda memasang unit pengecas pada dinding, jarak di antara lubang-

lubang skru hendaklah 70mm.

A Anda boleh juga meletakkan unit pengecas di atas permukaan
mendatar (contohnya meja atau bangku) (rajah 3).

Il Kord sesalur yang berlebihan boleh dililitkan di sekeliling unit
pengecas (rajah 4).

Mengecas perkakas

Caskan perkakas selama sekurang-kurangnya |6 jam sebelum anda
menggunakannya pada kali pertama.
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Il Masukkan palam penyesuai ke dalam soket dinding.
A Letakkan pembersih vakum di atas unit pengecas (rajah 5).

» Lampu cas akan menyala untuk menandakan perkakas sedang
dicas (rajah 6).

> Lampu cas akan terus menyala selagi perkakas masih tersambung
dengan unit pengecas dan palam penyesuai masih berada di dalam
soket dinding.

» Lampu cas tidak memberikan apa-apa maklumat tentang aras cas
bateri binaan dalam.

Menggunakan perkakas

Il Tolak luncur hidup/mati ke depan untuk menghidupkan perkakas
(rajah 7).

A Tolak luncur hidup/mati ke belakang untuk mematikan perkakas
(rajah 8).

El Biarkan palam penyesuai di dalam soket dinding dan letakkan
kembali pembersih vakum di atas unit pengecas dengan serta-
merta setiap kali selepas digunakan, walaupun bateri masih
hampir bercas penuh.

Berus, alat ceruk dan alat penyeka.

Perkakas ini dilengkapi tiga aksesori:

- alat berus untuk membersihkan permukaan yang memerlukan
ketelitian;

- alat ceruk untuk membersihkan tempat-tempat yang sukar dicapai;

- alat penyeka untuk menyedut cecair.

Il Ambil aksesori yang hendak anda guna dari unit pengecas.
A Pasangkan aksesori itu pada muncung perkakas (rajah 9).

» Apabila menyedut cecair, pegang perkakas dengan muncung
menghala ke bawah pada sudut 30°. Pastikan alat penyeka
menyentuh permukaan yang hendak dibersihkan. Jangan
condongkan perkakas ke mana-mana arah.
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Berhenti menyedut cecair apabila paras cecair di dalam bekas habuk
mencapai garis tanda maksimum.

» Jangan pegang perkakas dengan luncur hidup/mati menghala ke
bawah semasa bekas habuk berisi cecair (rajah 10).

» Kosongkan bekas habuk setiap kali selepas anda menggunakan
perkakas untuk menyedut cecair.

IEl Anda boleh menyimpan semua aksesori dengan memasukkannya
ke dalam lubang alur penyimpanan pada unit pengecas (rajah I 1).

Cabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket dinding setiap kali sebelum
membersihkan unit pengecasan.

Selepas anda menggunakan perkakas untuk menyedut cecair,
kosongkan dan keringkan bekas habuk.

M Bersihkan perkakas dengan kain lembap.

Mengosongkan bekas habuk

Pastikan anda mengosongkan bekas habuk dan membersihkan turas
dengan kerap.

W Pegang perkakas bertadahkan tong sampah dan tekan butang
pelepas bekas habuk (rajah 12).

A Keluarkan pemegang turas dari bekas habuk (rajah 13).
El Kosongkan bekas habuk dengan tangan yang sebelah lagi.

IEM Bersihkan turas dan pemegang turas (rajah 14).

> Keluarkan turas dari pemegang turas dengan memutamya melawan
arah pusingan jam.

> Bersihkan turas dengan berus atau dengan pembersih vakum biasa
jika ia sangat kotor.

> Jika perlu, anda boleh membilas turas dengan air sejuk atau suam.
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Il Pasangkan turas ke dalam pemegang turas dengan memutarnya
mengikut arah pusingan jam kemudian letakkan pemegang turas
ke dalam bekas habuk. Pastikan anda memasukkan pemegang
turas dengan cara yang betul (rajah 15).

Jangan gunakan pembersih vakum selagi turas masih basah.

» Gantikan turas jika ia tidak lagi boleh dibersihkan dengan betul
(biasanya selepas dibersihkan sebanyak kira-kira 50 kali).

I Keluarkan pemegang turas dari bekas habuk (rajah 13).

A Keluarkan turas dari pemegang turas dengan memutarnya
melawan arah pusingan jam (rajah 14).

Il Keluarkan turas dari gelang dengan memutarnya perlahan-lahan
melawan arah pusingan jam (rajah 16).

IEl Pasangkan turas baru pada gelang turas dengan memutarnya
mengikut arah pusingan jam (rajah 17).

Il Tolak hujung turas ke arah dalam (rajah 18).

A Pasangkan turas ke dalam pemegang turas dengan memutarnya

mengikut arah pusingan jam. Letakkan pemegang turas kembali ke
dalam bekas habuk (rajah 19).

Turas baru boleh didapati dengan jenis no. FC8036. Hubungi wakil
pengedar Philips anda.

Alam sekitar

» Jangan buangkan perkakas bersama-sama sampah biasa dari rumah
pada hujung hayatnya. Sebaliknya, serahkan kepada pusat kutipan
rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan berbuat demikian, anda
menolong memelihara alam sekitar (rajah 20).
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Menjimatkan kuasa
Jika anda tidak menggunakan perkakas selama tempoh yang panjang,
kami nasihatkan supaya anda mencabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket
dinding untuk menjimatkan kuasa.

Melupuskan bateri
Bateri NiCd/NiMH boleh memudaratkan persekitaran dan mungkin
meletup jika terdedah kepada api atau suhu yang tinggi.

Bateri mengandungi bahan yang boleh mencemari alam sekitar.
Keluarkan bateri sebelum membuang perkakas ini atau menyerahkannya
kepada pusat kutipan rasmi. Lupuskan bateri di pusat kutipan rasmi yang
khas untuk bateri.

Keluarkan bateri hanya jika ia kehabisan kuasa sepenuhnya.

Keluarkan bateri dengan cara berikut.

MMl Biarkan perkakas berjalan sehingga ia berhenti, bukakan skru dan
bukakan pembersih vakum (rajah 21).

A Potong dawai penyambung satu demi satu dan keluarkan bateri
(rajah 22).

Jaminan & perkhidmatan

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau menghadapi masalah, sila kunjungi
laman web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh mendapatkan nombor
telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar Philips tempatan atau
Jabatan Servis syarikat Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Menyelesaikan masalah

Jika perkakas tidak berfungsi atau tidak berfungsi dengan betul, semak
senarai di bawah dahulu. Jika masalah berkenaan tidak disebutkan dalam
senarai ini, perkakas barangkali cacat. Dalam keadaan sedemikian, kami
nasihatkan anda supaya membawa perkakas ke wakil pengedar anda
atau ke pusat servis Philips yang disahkan.




Masalah

Perkakas tidak
berfungsi.

Perkakas tidak
membersihkan
lantai/kuasa
sedut adalah
lemah.
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Punca

Perkakas belum dicas.

Perkakas tidak diletakkan
dengan betul di atas unit
pengecas.

Jalur hubungan pada perkakas
dan pada unit pengecas kotor.

Palam penyesuai tidak
dimasukkan (dengan rapi) ke
dalam soket dinding.

Jika masalah ini tidak
disebabkan mana-mana faktor
yang tersebut di atas, sila
hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara
anda.

Bekas habuk sudah penuh.

Penyelesaian

Caskan perkakas. Pada kali
pertama dicas, biarkan
perkakas dicas secara
berterusan selama 16 jam.
Letakkan perkakas kembali di
atas unit pengecas untuk dicas
semula setiap kali selepas
digunakan.

Pastikan perkakas diletakkan
dengan betul di atas unit
pengecas. Lampu cas akan
menyala untuk menandakan
perkakas sedang dicas.

Tolak luncur hidup/mati ke
belakang untuk
menetapkannya di kedudukan
'mati'. Pastikan luncur berada
di kedudukan 'mati' semasa
dicas.

Kesatkan kotoran sehingga
tanggal dari jalur hubungan
dengan kain kering.

Masukkan palam penyesuai ke
dalam soket dinding (dengan

rapi).

Kosongkan bekas habuk (lihat
bab 'Membersihkan perkakas').
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Masalah Punca Penyelesaian

Bateri tidak dicas sepenuhnya.  Caskan perkakas (lihat bab
‘Bersedia untuk
menggunakannya').

Muncung tersumbat. Keluarkan halangan dari
muncung.

Pemegang turas tidak Masukkan pemegang turas ke
dimasukkan langsung ke dalam  dalam bekas habuk (lihat bab
bekas habuk. '‘Membersihkan perkakas').

Bekas habuk sudah penuh. Kosongkan bekas habuk (lihat
bab 'Membersihkan perkakas").

Cecair bocor  Turas basah. Turas mestilah kering sebelum
dari perkakas. anda memasukkannya semula
ke dalam perkakas.
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Masalah Punca Penyelesaian
Kedudukan pemegang turas Betulkan kedudukan
tidak betul. pemegang turas.

Jumlah maksimum cecair telah  Kosongkan bekas habuk.

dilebihi. Pastikan paras cecair di dalam
bekas habuk tidak melepasi
garis tanda maksimum.

Permukaan Alat penyeka tidak digunakan.  Gunakan alat penyeka untuk
masih sangat menyedut cecair.

basah selepas

divakum.
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